ORDINANCE NO.

An ordinance approving Resolution 023-191 of the Board of Water and Power Commissioners authorizing the grant of easement to the County of Inyo for Pine Creek Bridge Replacement Project, Inyo County, California.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. It is found and determined that the easement described in this ordinance, over property owned by the City of Los Angeles and under the management and control of the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (LADWP), should be granted to the County of Inyo. The Board of Water and Power Commissioners (Board) has adopted a resolution approving the grant of easement, and requesting the City Council to approve and authorize, by ordinance, the execution, acknowledgment, and delivery of an instrument, in writing, on behalf of the City of Los Angeles, as provided in Section 675(d)(2) of the Los Angeles City Charter, in order to complete this transaction.

Sec. 2. The easement is further described more particularly as follows:

A strip of land for right-of-way purposes located within a portion of Section 17, Township 6 South, Range31 East, Mount Diablo Meridian, more particularly described as follows:

COMMENCING at a found boat spike on the centerline of North Round Valley Road, station 340+19.62 (point of curve) per the unrecorded map of the Final Monumentation on North and South Round Valley Roads Resurfacing Project for the County of Inyo Road Department dated December, 2003;

THENCE along said centerline, South 19°15'31" East, 187.22 feet to a point of curve, said point falling on the southerly line of an existing sixty-foot (60') right-of-way per the Deed filed for record January 13, 1889 in the office of Recorder, Inyo County, California, in Book 1, at Page 42, said point being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE along said southerly line, North 70°44'29" East, 30.00 feet to the southeasterly terminus of said sixty-foot (60') right-of-way;

THENCE along the easterly line of said existing sixty-foot (60') right-ofway, North 19°15'31" West, 68.64 feet;

THENCE North 70°44'29" East, 40.00 feet;

THENCE South 19°15'31" East, 68.64 feet;

THENCE along the arc of a curve to the left, having a radius of 630.00 feet, central angle of 07°28'40" and arc length of 82.22 feet;

THENCE South 63°15'49" West, 140.00 feet;

THENCE along the arc of a curve to the right, non-tangent to the preceding course, having a radius of 770.00 feet, central angle of 07°28'40", arc length of 100.49 feet, and chord bearing and distance of North 22°59'51" West, 100.42 feet;

THENCE North 19°15'31" West, 68.64 feet;

THENCE North 70°44'29" East, 40.00 feet to a point on the westerly line of said existing sixty-foot (60') right-of-way of North Round Valley Road;

THENCE along said westerly line of an existing sixty-foot (60') right-ofway, South 19°15'31" East, 68.64 feet to the southwesterly terminus of said sixty-foot (60') right-of-way;

THENCE along said southerly line of said sixty-foot (60') right-of-way, North 70°44'29" East, 30.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, containing 18,281 square feet, more or less.

The Basis of Bearing of these descriptions is NAD83, California Coordinate System, Zone 4 per Record of Survey No. 04-005 filed for record April 2, 2008 in the office of Recorder, Inyo County, California in Book 17, Pages 46-51.

END OF DESCRIPTION

SUBJECT TO all outstanding taxes and assessments, if any.

SUBJECT TO any and all agreements, covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements, reservations, rights and rights-of-way of record, and other matters of record.

SUBJECT TO any rights-of-way which may be apparent if a visual inspection is made of said real property.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING unto the City of Los Angeles all water and water rights, whether surface, subsurface, or of any other kind, and all water and water rights appurtenant or in anywise incident to the real property herein described, or used thereon or in connection therewith, together with the right to develop, take, transport, control, regulate, and use all such water; and reserving unto the City of Los Angeles all

oil, gas, petroleum, or other mineral or hydrocarbon substances in and under said land, without the right to enter upon the surface of said land for such use.

Sec. 3. The grant of easement is hereby approved, authorized and ordered. The President or Vice President of the Board, or the General Manager of LADWP, or such person as the General Manager shall designate in writing, and the Secretary, Assistant Secretary, or the Acting Secretary of the Board, are hereby authorized and directed to execute in the name of the City of Los Angeles, instrument(s) in writing, approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney, conveying said easement to the County of Inyo.

Sec. 4. This ordinance shall be effective upon its publication as provided in Section 252(j) of the Los Angeles City Charter.

Sec. 5. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance and have it published in accordance with Council policy, either in a daily newspaper circulated in the City of Los Angeles or by posting for ten days in three public places in the City of Los Angeles: one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall; one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall East; and one copy on the bulletin board located at the Temple Street entrance to the Los Angeles County Hall of Records.

Approved as to Form and Legality

HYDEE FELDSTEIN SOTO, City Attorney

JOHN O. BEANUM **Deputy City Attorney**

Date

File No.

M:\Proprietary_OCC\DWP\John Beanum\Draft Ordinance Re Grant of Easement Pine Creek Bridge Replacement Project - 2023(436613.1).docx

The Clerk of the City of Los Angeles hereby certifies that the foregoing ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of Los Angeles.

CITY CLERK

MAYOR

Ordinance Passed

Approved _____